LB 502

LB 502

LEGISLATIVE BILL 502

Approved by the Governor March 6, 1989

Introduced by Elmer, 38

AN ACT relating to irrigation districts; to amend section 13-514, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to exempt irrigation districts from the requirements of the Nebraska Budget Act; to provide for public inspection of irrigation district budgets; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 13-514, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

13-514. The Nebraska Budget Act shall not apply to county agricultural societies with an annual budget of less than fifty thousand dollars <u>or irrigation</u> <u>districts organized under sections 46-101 to 46-128</u>.

Sec. 2. An irrigation district organized under sections 46-101 to 46-128 shall maintain a current copy of its annual budget at its principal office for public inspection during business hours.

Sec. 3. That original section 13-514, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.